State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 550

Date of enactment: April 25, 1996 Date of publication*: May 9, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 288

AN ACT *to amend* 943.10 (2) (a), 943.10 (2) (b) and 943.32 (2) of the statutes; **relating to:** committing a robbery or burglary with an oleoresin of capsicum container.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 943.10 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.10 (2) (a) While armed with a dangerous weapon or a device or container described under s. 941.26 (4) (a); or

SECTION 2. 943.10 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.10 (2) (b) While unarmed, but arms himself with a dangerous weapon or a device or container described

under s. 941.26 (4) (a) while still in the burglarized enclosure; or

SECTION 3. 943.32 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.32 (2) Whoever violates sub. (1) by use or threat of use of a dangerous weapon, a device or container described under s. 941.26 (4) (a) or any article used or fashioned in a manner to lead the victim reasonably to believe that it is a dangerous weapon or such a device or container is guilty of a Class B felony.

SECTION 4. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to offenses committed on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].